
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for City Strategy 
 
To: Councillor Merrett (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 3 November 2011 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10.00 am on Wednesday 2 November 2011 if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4.00pm on Monday 7 November 2011 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Monday 31 October 
2011. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Decision Session 

meeting held on 27 September 2011. 
 



 
3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
   

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Wednesday 2 
November 2011.   
 
Members of the public may speak on: 
• An item on the agenda,  
• an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit, 
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 

for the current session.  Information reports are listed at 
the end of the agenda. 

Please note that no items have been published on the 
Information Log since the last Decision Session. 
 

4. Derwenthorpe Section 278, Phase 1 - Osbaldwick Lane, 
Pedestrian Crossing                                       (Pages 7 - 26) 

 

 This report presents an update on the provision of a pedestrian 
crossing point on Osbaldwick Lane as part of the planning 
conditions imposed on the Derwenthorpe housing 
development. The report examines feedback from consultation 
on a zebra crossing scheme and possible alternatives. 
 

5. Review of Emergency Bus Tenders   (Pages 27 - 42) 
 This report considers the bus services which have been 

procured by the Council on an emergency basis and considers 
the benefit of each bus route to the communities served and the 
performance of the journeys funded. The Cabinet Member is 
asked to consider the options for the continuation, alteration or 
cessation of the services. 
 

6. Review of Council Supported Community Transport 
Services                                                        (Pages 43 - 58) 

 

 This report examines the way the Council supports York Wheels 
Limited and the arrangements currently in place to deliver York’s 
Dial and Ride service. The report also recommends a response 
to a proposal from York Wheels to take a greater role in planning 
and delivering community transport services. 
 
 



 
7. City Strategy Capital Programme - 2011/12 Monitor 1 Report  

(Pages 59 - 72) 
 

 This report sets out progress to date on schemes in the 2011/12 City 
Strategy Capital Programme, including budget spend to the end of 
September 2011 and proposes adjustments to scheme allocations to 
align with the latest cost estimates and delivery projections. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 
• Email – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
[...]

'0(� �*2���*��+����.����������*�����	�1�
��������

2�+�����
����	�����6���������	�
��217�*���0�����.����0����,2��14�

�
������9� ���.2�2�
��02	�����2102��2,���2�1�

1��2102��2,������
�1�����*���+�����-�/��*�2�
0��/����2
*��0��,��*��.�����0�	2�����������4�

�
�
�
�
�
���	�����		���-��*2�	�
C�*��������,���2	��1�2��54A#�+��2�1������*�1�2��B4##�+�D4�

Page 6



 
 

 

  
 
 

   

 
Decision Session 
 – Cabinet Member for City Strategy 

03 November 2011 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy  

Derwenthorpe Section 278, Phase 1- Osbaldwick Lane, Pedestrian 
Crossing. 

Summary 

1. This report presents an update on the provision of a crossing point 
on Osbaldwick Lane as part of the planning conditions imposed on 
the Derwenthorpe housing development. Feedback from 
consultation on a zebra crossing scheme is discussed and 
possible alternative proposals are presented. 

Recommendation 

2. The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

a) note the concerns raised about the zebra crossing proposal. 

b) give in principle approval and authorise consultation on the 
alternative scheme with feedback to be reported back to a future 
meeting.  

 Reason: To provide the most suitable solution for accommodating 
increased pedestrian crossing movements on Osbaldwick Lane. 

Background 

3. As part of the planning conditions for the Derwenthorpe 
development a number of local highway improvements are 
proposed. These include the provision of a pedestrian crossing 
facility on Osbaldwick Lane to accommodate the increase in 
movements between the new development and the local schools.  
   

4. A proposal was drawn up in 2004 by Alan Baxter & Associates 
Consulting Engineers on behalf of the developer suggesting the 
new crossing should be located just to the east of the Hambleton 
Avenue junction. Their original drawing is attached as Annex A, 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 
 

and shows a crossing point with road markings which signify a 
zebra crossing.  

5. Under a Section 278 agr
[...]
clusions an alternative scheme (shown in 

Annex C) has been developed which looks to provide dropped 
kerbs at suitable locations on Osbaldwick Lane and Osbaldwick 
Village. This will allow pedestrians wishing to access Osbaldwick 
Primary School and attractors further south to cross at grade 
without having to deviate far from desire lines. Improvements to 
the access from Osbaldwick Lane onto the path next to the sports 
club are also proposed.   
 

26. Options 

a) Approve the original proposals for a zebra crossing to the west 
of the Hambleton Avenue junction, with approval to advertise a 
Traffic Regulation Order to introduce parking restrictions to 
complement the new crossing.   

 
b) Grant in principle approval and authorise consultation on the 
alternative scheme with feedback to be reported back to a future 
meeting.  

Analysis  

27. The type of crossing facility provided should always be based on 
pedestrian demand and difficulty experienced when crossing. The 
minimal increase in traffic and good visibility along Osbaldwick 
Lane coupled with the fact that the zebra crossing proposal is not 
on a desire line for residents of the Derwenthorpe development 
means it is unlikely to be regularly used. As previously discussed 
this could lead to driver complacency and vehicles not stopping 
when people do wish to use the crossing. 

28. The nature of Osbaldwick Lane also means pedestrians wanting to 
cross are likely to do so where it is most convenient for them rather 
than walking to use a controlled facility. Dropped crossings 
provided at a number of locations along the route can help to 
define suitable crossing locations for pedestrians without forcing 
them to detour from desire lines.  

29. Providing a crossing point close to the access to the sports field 
would allow local residents to more easily access the play area 
and sports club so is likely to be well used. The route alongside the 
sports field is also a preferred route to Osbaldwick Pr
[...]
mation will be provided 
‘on bus’ to enable passengers to comment on any proposed 
changes to Council funded local bus services. 

Recommendations 

5. The Cabinet Member for City Strategy is recommended to: 

a. Retain the current network of Council subsidised bus routes 
and journeys for 2011/12 as set out in table A at paragraph 
15 of this report.  

b. Consult on and deliver viable public transport provision for 
the areas currently served by routes 13 and 19. 

Agenda Item 5Page 27



 

Reason: This course of action will allow the Council to continue 
to work towards its stated aim of delivering a significant 
improvement to the bus network whilst at the same time 
ensuring that resources are spent in line with the Council’s 
stated criteria for the funding of public bus services. 

Background 

6. The City of York and surrounds benefit from a comprehensive 
network of bus services, a majority of which (80%+) are operated 
without subsidy from the Council. All of the bus routes in York are 
operated by private sector companies who are free to decide how 
they will run any services not requiring financial support. This 
includes the freedom to set the bus route, where the bus will stop, 
the timetable and fares charged.  

7. There are two principle reasons for the Council stepping in to 
subsidise a route. Firstly, where no bus operator has decided to 
provide a service, but where it has been identified there is 
passenger demand and accessibility requirements for a bus route. 
Secondly, where a bus operator has previously operated a route but 
has determined that it is no longer delivering the company a 
sufficient return on its investment. In either of these instances, the 
Council may decide to award a contract to a bus operator to operate 
a specified bus service in return for an agreed subsidy. For these 
services the Council sets the route, stopping points and timetables. 
It also monitors the performance of each service.  

8. A majority of the routes 
[...]
 re-routed back via 
the City Centre and to address the reliability problems, Veolia-
Transdev and the Council have worked together to deliver a 
timetable which will provide this link for every route 19 journey 
serving Burton Stone Lane. 

29. The Council has funded the revisions to service outlined at 
paragraphs 26 (to the end of 2011) and 28 (to the end of the 
financial year, March 2012) as per the costs set out in Table A at 
paragraph 15 above.  

30. Some Rawcliffe residents were unhappy with the provision of 
Friday-Saturday only evening services and have continued to 
request that consideration be given to the provision of evening 
services serving Skelton, Rawcliffe and Clifton all week. 

Route X36 (Pocklington – Everingham – Sutton on Derwent – 
Elvington – Grimston Bar – York) 

31. East Yorkshire Motor Services (EYMS) gave notice of their intention 
to discontinue the AM peak Pocklington – York and PM peak York – 
Pocklington journeys.  

32. The initial usage figures provided by EYMS suggested that the route 
would not meet either East Riding or City of York council’s criteria 
for financial support. Following significant engagement with the local 
area and the offer of a financial contribution by Elvington Parish 
Council, however, the councils agreed to jointly fund York Pullman 
to provide the service for a trial period to the end of 2011.   

Options 

33. The following options are presented for the Cabinet Member’s 
consideration: 

a. Retain the current network of Council subsidised bus routes 
and journeys for 2011/12 as set out in table A at paragraph 
15 of this report. Consult on and deliver viable public 
transport provision for the areas currently served by routes 
13 and 19. 

b. Consult on the discontinuation of one or more or of the 
services which have not been tendered and which do not 

Page 33



 

meet the Council’s criteria for subsidy as set out in this 
report 

Analysis 

34. Option A – Retention of the current Council suppo
[...]
etails 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Andrew Bradley 
Principal Transport Planner 
Transport Planning Unit 
Ext. 1404 
 
 
 
 
Specialist Implications 
Officer(s)   
 
Implication: Financial                       
Name: Patrick Looker                                                           
Title: Finance Manager  
Tel No: 01904 551633 
 

Richard Wood 
Assistant Director (City Development & 
Transport) 
City Strategy  
Report 
Approved √ Date 18.10.11 

 

    

Wards Affected:   All √ 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 

Annex A: Map showing bus routes 10, 13/13A, 16, 19 & X36 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session 
 – Cabinet Member for City Strategy 

3rd November 2011 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 

Review of Council-supported community transport services 

Summary 

1. This report considers the way the Council supports York Wheels 
Limited, a voluntary sector transport operator, which provides 
transport for York residents who cannot use conventional transport 
due to disability or cost. 

2. The report outlines the current support given to York Wheels and 
the arrangement currently in place to deliver York’s Dial & Ride 
service, which the charity manages and delivers on a day-to-day 
basis for the Council. 

3. The report recommends the Council’s response to a proposal from 
York Wheels to take a greater role in planning and delivering 
community transport services. 

Recommendations 

4. The Cabinet Member for City Strategy is recommended to: 

i) Note the contents of the report 

ii) Agree to York Wheels taking responsibility and control for 
the planning and delivery of Dial & Ride, within the context 
of a revised service level agreement 

iii) Ask officers to negotiate the details of a service level 
agreement with York Wheels to support the range of 
services that it currently delivers and its Dial & Ride service 

iv) Agree to the requested grant settlement for the period 
January to December 2012 and delegate responsibility to 
officers for the grant agreement for subsequent years within 
agreed budgetary limitations. 

Agenda Item 6Page 43



Reason: This course of action will allow the Council to continue 
to support York Wheels in its delivery of services to York 
residents at a sustainable cost.  It will also allow York Wheels 
the flexibility to adapt its services to the changing needs of 
York’s residents and communities. 

Background 

5. York Wheels is a registered charity and company limited by 
guarantee, whose aim is to provide transport for people who cannot 
use conventional transport due to disability or cost.  As such, its 
services ensure that many York residents are not excluded from the 
services that they need and supports them to maintain their 
independence. 

6. The Council’s current involvement with York Wheels is through a 
mixture of individual contracts and agreements and a grant, which 
the Council gives to York Wheels to support the operation of its 
successful volunteer car scheme.  The mix of grants, contracts and 
agreements has resulted at times in a lack of clarity between both 
parties and a lack of flexibility for York Wheels to best develop 
services for the benefit of the local communities in York. 

7. York Wheels has approached the Council with a proposal to 
formalise existing grant funding and investigate taking more direct 
control over the planning and operation of Dial & Ride services. 

8. This report proposes the creation of a single service level 
agreement outlining how the Council will work with York Wheels for 
the benefit of York residents.  The agreement will still provide York 
Wheels with the opportunity to bid for individual Council-procured 
journeys, for example home-to-school transport for students with 
special educational needs. 

Current struc
[...]
efficiency and extended use of vehicles outside of 
the core timetable on evening and weekends. 

York Wheels would increase the number of vehicles 
available, adding our 2 vehicles to the fleet and also making better 
use of the existing Dial & Ride vehicles which are under utilised at 
certain times of the week.  

The Council have not had the capacity to properly market the 
service for a number of years and York Wheels believe that this 
has led to a situation where the majority of elderly people in the 
City are unaware of the service on offer. In this financial year we 
have started to run new trips in response to requests from service 
users. These have been very popular and we now have a 
programme of trips running on Mondays and Tuesdays to a variety 
of places which provide social links for older people. We believe 
that the service is vital for helping older people remain 
independent in their own homes, helps to prevent social exclusion 
and contributes to reductions in Council budgets in other 
directorates by preventing older people requiring more intensive 
and expensive services from the Council. 

York Wheels are absorbing the increases in fuel prices (and 
additional fuel costs for the provision of the extra journeys), wage 
increases, staff training and development so will be delivering a 
net budget reduction for the Council straight away. 

In addition, York Wheels would be able to undertake fund raising 
to replace the existing vehicles through applying for grants. As a 
charity we are able to access pots of money not available to the 

Page 46



Council and have been successful in replacing our own vehicles in 
this way. 

Options 

18. The following options are presented for the Cabinet Member’s 
consideration: 

A. Continue to award the annual grant, at the same level, to 
York Wheels for its other operations and conduct a 
tendering exercise to procure a Dial & Ride service from 
the open market 

B. Implement a framework service level agreement with 
York Wheels, with a fixed grant payment each year and 
with York Wheels taking responsibility for the planning 
and delivery of Dial & Ride. 

Analysis 

19. Under both options A and B, the Council would pass over the 
following responsibilities to the service operator: 

a. Marketing 

b. Responsibility for procuring and paying for vehicle 
fuel.  The Council could continue to allow access to 
fuel supplies at the Ecodepot site, to allow the 
operator to take advantage of the Council’s bulk 
fuel purchasing arrangements.  The Council would 
then recharge the costs to the operator in arrears at 
an appropriate frequency.  As such, the operator 
would take over responsibility for claiming Bus 
Service Operators Grant or any future fuel-based 
rebate for the vehicles. 

c. Retention of fare revenue, including any 
concessionary fare reimbursement. 

d. Responsibility for ensuring that vehicles are at all 
times roadworthy and co-ordinating and making 
available vehicles for regular maintenance. 

20. Under both options A and B, the Council would retain: 

a. Ownership of the Dial & Ride minibuses. 
b. Operational costs relating to office accommodation, IT and 

telephone for one member of staff. 

Page 47



c. Responsibility for carrying out and paying for maintenance 
through its workshops or agents. 

d. Overnight parking for the four vehicles. 
 
21. Option A – Continue to award the annual grant, at the same level,  

to York Wheels for its other operations and conduct a tendering 
exercise to procure a Dial & Ride service from the open market. 

22. The Council would devise a tendering process which was equitable 
in its requirements for all potential bidders. To this end, the Dial & 
Ride specification would need to be devised in such a way that all 
operators, including York Wheels, would have access to the same 
facilities.  This would mean allowing them access to office facilities 
and providing telecommunications on Council premises.  The 
Counc
[...]
s (or 
other charitable organisations). 

28. Option B – Implement a framework service level agreement with 
York Wheels, with a fixed grant payment each year and with York 
Wheels taking responsibility for the planning and delivery of Dial & 
Ride. 

29. A new service level agreement would bring together all of the 
services currently supported through the Directorate of City 
Strategy.  In order to give York Wheels the flexibility to adapt the 
Dial & Ride service, there are other elements that are currently 
undertaken by the Council that York Wheels would take 
responsibility for, as outlined in paragraph 19. 

30.  As part of the new agreement, York Wheels will develop their range 
of additional journeys, which will create additional wear and tear on 
the vehicles.  However, this would not be significantly higher than 
the current Dial & Ride operation.  With two vehicles at seven years 
old, it is likely that maintenance costs could be high and more 
variable in future years and this risk would be too great for a 
relatively small operator such as York Wheels to stand.  The age 
would also prevent the operator from securing an annualised 
maintenance cost for these vehicles. 

31. As outlined at paragraph 17, the net cost of the fuel and drivers 
wages would be born by York Wheels for any additional journeys 
delivered. 

32.  The benefits to the Council from the proposed agreement would be: 

a. A single grant payment to York Wheels with a clear set of 
targets to be agreed bilaterally before the start of each year.  
Targets will be a combination of service metrics, and 
development targets.  This will replace the core grant and 
most of the Dial & Ride operating costs. 

b. Grant funding commitment agreed and reducing over an 
agreed period to account for increased revenues. 

c. Secure provision of community car-based services. 
d. Improved accessibility for local residents through a more 

responsive transport service. 

Page 49



e. Wider acceptance of 
[...]
licity2    1,000  
35110 Mobile communications  174 226 200  
39600 Bus services Staff costs 75,223 75,478 75,500  
61100 Other grants BSOG3 -8,817 -5,149 -5,200  
61200 Recharge to other committees Home-to-school -7,025 -5,440 -5,500  
63100 Fees and charges      
  Fares -12,091 -11,149 -11,200  
  Concessionary fares -12,824 -11,792 -11,800  
      55,250 
       
Core grant to support York Wheels’ volunteer car scheme 
   19,750 19,750  19,750 
TOTAL GRANT PER ANNUM 75,000 
 
Ongoing Council costs (not to be passed to York Wheels) 
 Vehicle maintenance  29,393 19,336 Est.20,000  

P
age 57



P
age 58

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for 
City Strategy 
 

3 November 2011 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 
City Strategy Capital Programme – 2011/12 Monitor 1 
Report 

Report Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out progress to date on 
schemes in the 2011/12 City Strategy Capital Programme, 
including budget spend to the end of September 2011.  

2. The report also proposes adjustments to scheme allocations to 
align with the latest cost estimates and delivery projections.  

Recommendations 

3. The Cabinet Member is requested to: 

i) Approve the adjustments to scheme allocations set out in 
Annexes 1 and 2. 

ii) Approve the increase to the 2011/12 City Strategy capital 
budget, subject to the approval of the Cabinet.  

Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring 
of the council’s capital programme.  

Background 

4. The City Strategy Capital Programme budget for 2011/12 was 
confirmed as £1,999k at Full Council on 24 February 2011. The 
programme was finalised on 26 July 2011 when the Cabinet 
Member was presented with the Consolidated Capital 
Programme, which included all work that had carried over from 
2010/11.  

5. The current approved budget for the City Strategy Planning & 
Transport Capital Programme is £3,210k, which includes 

Agenda Item 7Page 5

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
CITY STRATEGY 

DATE 3 NOVEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MERRETT (CABINET MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS WARTERS AND WATT   

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members present were invited to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests they might have in 
the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
relation to Agenda item 6 (Review of Council Supported 
Community Transport) as a founder member of York Wheels. 
He confirmed that he had however had no direct involvement 
with the body for a number of years but knew the Operations 
Manager who was also a Cabinet colleague. 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Decision 

Session – Cabinet Member for City 
Strategy, held on 27 September 2011 be 
approved and signed by the Cabinet 
Member as a correct record. 

 
18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
The Cabinet Member also granted two requests to speak from 
Council members. 
 
A resident of Osbaldwick Lane spoke on behalf of local 
residents in support of the alternative scheme detailed at Annex 
C of the report (Derwenthorpe Section 278, Phase 1 – 
Osbaldwick Lane, Pedestrian Crossing) providing dropped 
kerbs and path improvements. She confirmed that residents 
objected to any proposals for a zebra crossing at the suggested 



locations as they felt they were unnecessary and in the wrong 
position. She pointed out that this was not a busy road which 
pedestrians had no problems in crossing. She pointed out that if 
the authority wished to provide a crossing that this should be 
sited nearer to the Tang Hall Lane junction to provide a safe 
crossing for pupils attending both Archbishop’s and Derwent 
Schools.  
 
Councillor Warters thanked officers for their extensive report in 
relation to the Osbaldwick Lane, pedestrian crossing and for 
meeting residents in relation to the proposals. He confirmed his 
support for the alternative scheme at Annex C. He did however 
ask if officers could re-examine the proposed dropped kerb 
crossing adjacent to the village hall as this was at a point where 
the narrowness of the road could lead to bus’s mounting the 
kerb and at the new barriers at the playing field entrance to 
ensure that it did not open up the path to motorbikes. 
 
Representations were received from a Rawcliffe resident in 
relation to Agenda item 5 Review of Emergency Bus Tenders. 
She pointed out that bus service issues had dominated recent 
Ward meetings. There was a need she felt for an integrated 
approach to public transport and for it to be seen in the wider 
context of social inclusion. Lifelong learning was to be 
encouraged for both employment and leisure but this was 
difficult with little public transport in the evenings. Reference 
was made to the emergency measures put in place on the No 
19 service and to the reductions in passengers numbers which, 
it was pointed out, would take some time to recover. She also 
referred to government recommendations for the provision of 
fuller consultation to address the impact of cuts in public 
transport services and its affect on the most vulnerable in 
society. 
 
Councillor Watt also referred to the extent of concern raised at 
the Ward meetings in relation to bus services in the 
Rawcliffe/Skelton area. He expressed his appreciation for the 
work undertaken by the Cabinet Member and Officers but 
pointed out that additional work was required on consultation 
and provision of information. Skelton residents required a bus 
link to the Park and Ride site and from the Park and Ride site to 
Tesco’s. Rawcliffe residents were generally happy with the 
service with the exception of the gap in evening services which 
required addressing. He requested improvements in marketing 
and consultation for his Ward to improve the take up of services. 



19. DERWENTHORPE SECTION 278, PHASE 1 - OSBALDWICK 
LANE, PEDESTRIAN CROSSING  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which updated him on 
work undertaken in relation to the provision of a crossing point 
on Osbaldwick Lane as part of the planning conditions imposed 
on the Derwenthorpe housing development. 
 
Details of feedback following consultation on a zebra crossing 
scheme and possible alternative proposals were presented by 
officers for consideration. 
 
The Cabinet Member considered the following options in 
respect of his decision: 
 
a) Approve the original proposals for a zebra crossing to the 
west of the Hambleton Avenue junction, with approval to 
advertise a Traffic Regulation Order to introduce parking 
restrictions to complement the new crossing.   
 
b) Grant in principle approval and authorise consultation on the 
alternative scheme with feedback to be reported back to a 
future meeting.  

The Cabinet Member expressed support for the revised scheme 
following the results of resident and member consultation. He 
did however request officers to undertake further discussions 
with Councillor Warters in respect of the issues he had raised at 
the meeting. 1. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the Cabinet Member for City 

Strategy agrees to: 
 

 i) Note the concerns raised in relation to 
the zebra crossing proposal. 

 
ii) Give in principle approval and authorises 

consultation on the suggested alternative 
scheme detailed at paragraph 25 of the 
report (Annex C) with feedback being 
reported back to a future meeting. 2. 

 
REASON: To provide the most suitable solution for 

accommodating increased pedestrian 



crossing movements on Osbaldwick 
Lane. 

 
Action Required  
1. Undertake further discussions with Local 
Member.  
2. Undertake consultation on scheme and report 
back on completion.   

 
 
MD, BP  
 
MD, BP  

 
20. REVIEW OF EMERGENCY BUS TENDERS  

 
The Cabinet Member examined a report which set out details of 
the bus services procured by the Council on an emergency 
basis and examined the benefit of each bus route to the 
communities served together with the performance of the 
journeys funded. 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that it had not been possible to 
amend the majority of inherited services however he had asked 
officers to undertake consultation prior to further revisions in 
service. Discussions had also been undertaken regarding 
timescales with the Quality Bus Partnership. He pointed out that 
marketing was important, particularly with the difficult budget 
situation, but that he was committed to improving services.  
 
Consideration was given to the following options: 
 

a. Retain the current network of Council subsidised bus 
routes and journeys for 2011/12 as set out in table A 
at paragraph 15 of this report. Consult on and 
deliver viable public transport provision for the areas 
currently served by routes 13 and 19. 

b. Consult on the discontinuation of one or more or of 
the services which have not been tendered and 
which do not meet the Council’s criteria for subsidy 
as set out in this report 

Following further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for City 

Strategy agrees to: 
 

i)  Retain the current network of Council 
subsidised bus routes and journeys for 



2011/12 as set out in table A at 
paragraph 15 of the report.  

 
ii) Consult on and deliver viable public 

transport provision for the areas 
currently served by routes 13 and 19. 1. 

REASON: This course of action will allow the 
Council to continue to work towards its 
stated aim of delivering a significant 
improvement to the bus network whilst at 
the same time ensuring that resources 
are spent in line with the Council’s stated 
criteria for the funding of public bus 
services. 

Action Required  
1. Undertake consultation and deliver transport 
provision for these routes.   

 
 
AB  

 
21. REVIEW OF COUNCIL SUPPORTED COMMUNITY 

TRANSPORT SERVICES  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which outlined the 
current support given to York Wheels and the arrangements 
currently in place to deliver York’s Dial and Ride service which 
the charity managed and delivered on a day to day basis for the 
Council. 
 
York Wheels proposed taking a greater role in planning and 
delivering the community transport services. 
 
The Cabinet Member considered the following options: 
 

A. Continue to award the annual grant, at the same 
level, to York Wheels for its other operations and 
conduct a tendering exercise to procure a Dial & 
Ride service from the open market 

B. Implement a framework service level agreement 
with York Wheels, with a fixed grant payment 
each year and with York Wheels taking 
responsibility for the planning and delivery of Dial 
& Ride. 



It was reported that under both options the Council would pass 
over a number of responsibilities to the service operator whilst 
retaining others, details of which were set out at paragraphs 19 
and 20 of the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed his support for Option B subject 
to negotiation of improved marketing in the financial settlement. 
1. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for City 

Strategy agrees to make the following 
recommendations  to Cabinet: * 

 
i) To note the report contents. 

 
ii)  Agree to York Wheels taking 

responsibility and control for the 
planning and delivery of Dial and Ride, 
within the context of a revised service 
level agreement. 

 
iii)  Ask officers to negotiate the details of a 

service level agreement with York 
Wheels to support the range of services 
that it currently delivers and its Dial and 
Ride service. 
 

iv)   Agree to the requested grant settlement 
for the period January to December 
2012 and delegate responsibility to 
officers for the grant agreement for 
subsequent years within agreed 
budgetary limitations. 2. 

 
REASON: This course of action will allow the 

Council to continue to support York 
Wheels in its delivery of services to York 
residents at a sustainable cost. It will 
also allow York Wheels the flexibility to 
adapt its services to the changing needs 
of York’s residents and communities. 

 
*This decision will be put to the Cabinet for agreement on 6 
December as Cllr Merrett expressed a personal non prejudicial 
interest in relation to this item as a founder member of York 



Wheels. Although he had had no direct involvement with the 
body for a number of years he knew the Operations Manager 
who was also a Cabinet colleague. 
 
Action Required  
1. Include improved marketing arrangements in 
settlement.  
2. Submit recommendations to Cabinet.   

 
 
PB  
PB  

 
22. CITY STRATEGY CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 2011/12 

MONITOR 1 REPORT  
 
This report sets out progress to date on schemes in the 2011/12 
City Strategy Capital Programme, including budget spend to the 
end of September 2011 for the Cabinet Members information. 

Details of adjustments to scheme allocations to align with the 
latest cost estimates and delivery projections were set out at 
Annexes 1 and 2 of the report. 

The current approved City Strategy Planning and Transport 
Capital Programme budget of £3,210k would it was reported 
increase to £3,804k with acceptance of the proposed changes. 

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for City Strategy 
agrees to: 

i) Approve the adjustments to scheme 
allocations set out in Annexes 1 and 2 of the 
report. 

ii) Approve the increase to the 2011/12 City 
Strategy capital budget, subject to the 
approval of the Cabinet. 1. 

REASON: To enable the effective management and 
monitoring of   the council’s capital programme 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Submit to Cabinet.   
 
 

 
TC  

 
 
 
 



 
 
CLLR D MERRETT, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.45 pm]. 


